

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p> | <p>DATE FILED: May 4, 2016 4:57 PM</p> |
| <p>In Re The Matter of The Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 #98</p> <p>Petitioners: Jean Martelle Daniels and Brandi Renee Meek,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Kelly Brough and Joe Blake,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, Sharon Eubanks, and Glenn Roper</p> | <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Jason R. Dunn, #33011 David B. Meschke, #47728 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, CO 80202-4432 Tel: 303.223.1100; Fax: 303.223.1111 jdunn@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com</p> | <p>Case No.: 2016SA108</p> |
| <p>RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. Petitioners fail to explain how the Initiative violates the single-subject requirement..... | 1 |
| A. The opt-out clause is properly connected to the Initiative’s single subject..... | 2 |
| B. Allowing minor political parties to prohibit unaffiliated voters from voting in their elections is not a separate subject. | 5 |
| C. The Initiative triggers none of the “dangers” the single-subject rule was designed to prevent..... | 7 |
| II. The title need not state that minor political parties may exclude unaffiliated voters from their primaries, or that the measure would create new ballot formats for unaffiliated voters. | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) | 5, 7 |
| <i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000) | 10 |
| <i>In re Proposed Initiative “Public Rights in Waters II”</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995) | 5 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008</i> #17, 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007) | 3, 12 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot, Title and Submission Clause for 2009-</i> <i>2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-</i> <i>2012 #3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary</i> <i>for 2005-2006 No. 73</i> , 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>Robinson v. Colorado State Lottery Div.</i> , 179 P.3d 998 (Colo. 2008)..... | 6 |
| Statute | |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)..... | 12 |

Other Sources

- Office of the Secretary of State of Colorado, Abstract of Votes
Cast 106–07 (2014), *available at*
[http://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Results/Abstract
/pdf/2000-2099/2014AbstractBook.pdf](http://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Results/Abstract/pdf/2000-2099/2014AbstractBook.pdf). 11
